INFORMACION DEL FABRICANTE

Antes de utilizar y de cualquier mantenimiento, léanse atentamente las si-
guientes instrucciones de uso. La informacion aqui contenida sirve al usuario
para la eleccion del equipo de proteccion personal (EPP) adecuado. Ni el
fabricante ni el vendedor asumen responsabilidad alguna por el uso inade-
cuado del EPP. Las instrucciones de uso se han de conservar durante todo
el periodo de vida del EPP.

Fabricante del casco: IVARS S.p.A - Via Gargna, 23/A — 25078 — Vestone
(BS) — ltalia

Significado del marcado: El marcado (ilustracion 1) muestra que estos cascos
son equipos de proteccion personales que cumplen con los requisitos basicos
de seguridad y de salud de las directrices de la Union Econémica Europea y
estan certificados a través del mencionado lugar nimero 0068 Institut M. Masini
Via Moscova, 11, 20017 Rho (MI), segln las directrices UNI EN 397:2013.
Modelo y descripcion del casco: El modelo “Adamello” con ajuste de
regulacion a través de correas. Este es un casco de proteccion industrial
indicado para la proteccion de la parte superior de la cabeza de su portador
contra lesiones provocadas por objetos que puedan caer en temperaturas de
ambiente de entre -10°C y + 50°C, asi como para la proteccion contra contactos
accidentales de breve duracion con conductores eléctricos en tension de hasta
440 V de corriente alterna. El casco esta equipado con azada de extraccion
en la mentonera. La activacion se produce en la mentonera de acuerdo con
las directrices UNI EN 397:2013.

Esta mentonera se entrega como accesorio exclusivamente por parte de
la empresa Ivars S.p.A.; otras mentoneras que sean fabricadas por otras
empresas que no sean lvars tienen que ser autorizadas por un laboratorio
acreditado. Un uso diferente al arriba indicado se considerara inadecuado.
Clase de proteccion: casco de categoria lll, conforme a los requisitos de segu-
ridad de las directrices UNI EN 397:2013, puesto que ha aprobado las pruebas
obligatorias, asi como la prueba opcional de aislamiento eléctrico previstas.
Instrucciones de uso: Para ofrecer una proteccion eficaz segln los requisitos
de las directrices UNI EN 397:2013, el casco tiene que estar ajustado al
tamano del portador, haciendo coincidir los agujeros y los correspondientes
relieves con las correas de ajuste. La talla minima y maxima son 53 y 63 cm
respectivamente.

Instrucciones de limpieza: limpiar, al menos una vez a la semana, la carcasa
ylas correas. Utilice un pano de algodon humedecido con una solucion de agua
atemperatura ambiente y detergente neutro, cuya concentracion sera segun lo
indicado en las instrucciones del producto utilizado. Esta prohibida la utilizacion
de otros disolventes y detergentes distintos a los mencionados anteriormente.
Tras su utilizacion, cuando el casco esté ensuciado con aceite, colores,
alquitran, etc., hay que limpiarlo. El casco no se deberia conservar sucio, si
se quiere reutilizar en breve.

Instrucciones de conservacion: En el caso de que no se utilice el casco,
hay que conservarlo bien aireado y protegido del polvo y de los rayos solares.
Se recomienda no conservar el casco cerca de sustancias quimicas (vapores
organicos), agentes disolventes y abrasivos. No coloque objetos pesados
sobre el casco.

Instrucciones de mantenimiento: En el caso de que sea necesario, sustituya
los componentes del casco con recambios originales de IVARS, con exclusion
de los requisitos de seguridad y de garantia del casco. La utilizacion de re-
cambios originales de IVARS posibilita también el cambio a través de usuarios
menos expertos y sin la utilizacion de herramientas.

Pieza de sustitucion: Codigo nimero 433002511

Transporte del casco: Para el transporte, hay que poner cada casco en una
caja de carton cerrada y sellada con una cinta adhesiva junto con una copia
de la presente nota informativa.

Periodo de vida del casco: Si se observan las prescripciones de conservacion
indicadas anteriormente y se realiza un uso correcto, el periodo de vida del
casco y de todos sus componentes esta garantizada por cinco (5) anos a partir
de lafecha de produccion indicada sobre la parte inferior de la visera del casco.
Véase también el parrafo relativo al “Significado del marcado”.

Sustitucién del casco: El casco se deberia sustituir cada vez que el portador
padece un impacto, aunque sea leve. Antes de usar el casco, examinelo vi-
sualmente. Las deformaciones existentes, aranazos y/o desgastes profundos,
grietas en la carcasa y/o sobre las correas deben ser interpretados como
efectos de colisiones y hacen necesario, por tanto, sustituir el casco.
Advertencias: Esta prohibido llevar a cabo cualquier tipo de modificacion en
el casco o poner adhesivos que podrian comprometer la seguridad y el periodo
de vida del casco. El portador debe utilizar el casco exclusivamente siguiendo
las condiciones y en el estado en el cual ha sido comercializado. Debajo del
casco no se deberia llevar por principio nada. La calibracion del casco se tiene
que comprobar dependiendo del uso que se le dé.

Advertencia: La eliminacion del casco protector se tiene que llevar a cabo en
conformidad con las prescripciones vigentes en el lugar.

-En el caso de que haya divergencias entre las correspondientes traducciones,
la Gnica version valida y sujeta a variacion es la italiana.

Para mas informacion, contacte nuestro servicio de atencion al cliente de la
empresa Ivars S.p.A, Tel. 0365-820817.

PODATKI O PROIZVAJALCU

Pred uporabo in pred vsakim vzdrzevanjem temeljito preberite sledeca
navodila za uporabo. Tukaj zajete informacije sluzijo uporabniku za izbiro
pravilne OZO (osebna zas¢itna oprema). Proizvajalec in distributer ne
prevzemata nobene odgovornosti za neustrezno uporabo OZO. Navo-
dila za uporabo je potrebno hraniti za cel ¢as zZivljenjske dobe osebne
zascitne opreme (OZO).

Proizvajalec ¢elade: IVARS S.p.A — Via Gargna, 23/A — 25078 — Ve-
stone (BS) — Italija.

Pomen identifikacije: identifikacija (slika 1) prikazuje, da so te ¢elade
osebna za$¢itna oprema, ki ustreza osnovnim zdravstvenim in varno-
stnim zahtevam direktive EGS in so s priglasenim organom $t. 0068
instituta M. Masini Via Moscova, 11, 20017 Rho (MI) certificirane v
skladu s smernicami UNI EN 397:2013.

Model in opis €elade: Model “Adamello” s prilagoditvijo velikosti s
pasovi. To je industrijska zascitna Celada, primerna za zascito zgornjega
dela glave uporabnika pred poskodbami zaradi padajocih predmetov v
temperaturah med -10°C in + 50°C, kot tudi za zas¢ito ob nenamernem
kratkotrajnem stiku z elektrilnimi vodniki, ki so pod napetostjo do 440 V
izmeni¢nega toka. Celada je opremljena z zapiralom na traku za brado,
sprostitev se izvrsi v traku za brado po smernici UNI EN 397:2013. Ta
trak za brado je na voljo kot dodatna oprema izklju¢no od podjetja Ivars
S.p.A; vsi ostali trakovi za brado, ki jih ni izdelalo podijetje Ivars, morajo
biti odobreni s strani akreditiranega laboratorija. druga¢na uporaba, kot
je navedena zgoraj, velja kot nenamenska.

Razred zascite: Celada kategorije Ill, ki je v skladu z varnostnimi
zahtevami po smernici UNI EN 397:2013, saj je opravila predvidene
potrebne teste kot tudi dodatni test za elektri¢no izolativnost.
Navodilo za uporabo: Za ucinkovito zas¢ito v skladu z zahtevami
po smernici UNI EN 397:2013, je potrebno ¢elado prilagoditi velikosti
uporabnika, in sicer tako, da se luknje in ustrezni zamiki na prilago-
ditvenem pasu prekrivajo. Minimalne in maksimalne velikosti znasajo
po 53 in 63 cm.

Navodila za nego: Lupino (ohije) in pas ocistite vsaj enkrat tedensko.
Uporabite bombazno krpo, ki jo navlazite z raztopino iz vode sobne tem-
perature in nevtralnega Cistilnega sredstva, pri ¢emer je pri slednjem po-
trebo paziti na koncentracijo v skladu z navodili za uporabljeni proizvod.
Uporaba drugih topil in Cistil, kot je navedeno zgoraj, ni dovoljena.

Po uporabi je potrebno celado ocistiti, Ce je onesnazena z olji, barvo,
katranom, itd. Celade se ne sme shranjevati umazane, ¢e jo zelite
kmalu spet uporabiti.

Navodila za skladiS¢enje: Ko celade ne uporabljamo, jo moramo
skladisCiti tako, da je suha, dobro prezracevana, in zas¢itena pred
prahom in sonéno svetlobo. Priporoéljivo je, da ¢elade ne skladiscite
v blizini kemikalij (organskih hlapov), topil in jedkih sredstev. Ne po-
stavljajte tezkih predmetov na celado.

Navodila za vzdrzevanije: Ce je potrebno, zamenjajte komponente
celade z originalnimi rezervnimi deli proizvajalca IVARS, saj sicer ne
bo ustrezala varnostnim zahtevam celade, in garancija ne bo veljavna.
Uporaba originalnih rezervnih delov proizvajalca IVARS omogoca
zamenjavo tudi za manj izkusene uporabnike in brez uporabe orodij.
Rezervni del: Koda $t. 433002511

Prevoz celade: Za prevoz morajo biti Celade zapakirane, vsaka s
svojim izvodom kopije tega informacijskega zapisa, v zaprtih in z lepilnim
trakom zapecatenih Skatlah.

Zivljenjska doba &elade: Ob upostevanju zgoraj navedenih pogojev za
skladis¢enje in ob pravilni uporabi, je za ¢elado in vse njene sestavne
dele zagotovljena zivljenjska doba petih (5) let od datuma izdelave,
kateri je naveden na spodnji strani vizirja. Glej tudi odstavek “Pomen
identifikacije”. }

Zamenjava celade: Celado je potrebno zamenjati po vsaki - tudi
najmanjsi - poskodbi. Pred vsako uporabo opravite vizualni pregled
celade. Obstojece deformacije, globoke praske in/ali odrgnine, razpoke
na ohisju in/ali na pasu celade si je potrebno razlagati kot posledice
udarca, zato je potrebno ¢elado zamenjati.

Opombe: Prepovedano je izvajanje kakrsnihkoli sprememb na celadi
ali nanasanje etiket, ki bi lahko vplivale na varnost in zivljenjsko dobo
Celade. Uporabnik sme ¢elado uporabljati samo pod tistimi pogoji
in takSnem stanju, za katere je bila ¢elada izdelana. Pod celado se
naceloma ne sme nositi nicesar. Nastavitev/prilagoditev celade je
potrebno preveriti pred vsako uporabo.

Opombe: Odpis/odstranitev zas¢itne ¢elade mora biti v skladu z lokalno
veljavnimi predpisi.

-V primeru odstopanj med posameznimi prevodi velja italijanska razlicica
kot veljavna in zavezujoca.

Za ve¢ informacij kontaktirajte servisno sluzbo podjetja Ivars S.p.A,
Tel. 0365-820817.
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NOTA INFORMATIVA DEL FABBRICANTE

Leggere attentamente la presente nota informativa prima dell'impiego e prima
di ogni manutenzione. Le informazioni qui contenute servono ad assistere ed a
indirizzare |'utilizzatore nella scelta dell'uso del DPI. Non sara assunta nessuna
responsabilita dal fabbricante e dal distributore nel caso di uso errato del DPI.
La nota informativa deve essere conservata per tutta la durata del DPI.
Fabbricante dell’elmetto: IVARS S.p.A. - Via Gargna, 23/A - 25078 Vestone
(BS) - Italy

Significato della marcatura: La marcatura (Fig.1) indica che questi elmetti
sono dispositivi individuali conformi ai requisiti essenziali di salute e sicurez-
za contenuti nella Direttiva 89/686/CEE e che sono stati certificati secondo la
norma EN397:2013, dall'organismo Notificato:N° 0068 Istituto M.Masini Via
Moscova,11 20017 RHO (MI)

Modello e descrizione dell’elmetto: Modello “Adamello” con regolazione del-
la taglia mediante cinghia. Trattasi di elmetto di protezione per I'industria idoneo
ad essere utilizzato come mezzo di protezione della parte superiore della testa
dell'utilizzatore contro lesioni che possono essere provocate da oggetti in ca-
duta in condizioni ambientali di temperatua compresa fra-10°C e + 50°C e a
fornire protezione all'utilizzatore contro contatti accidentali di breve durata con
conduttori elettrici in tensione fino a 440 V corrente alternata. L'elmetto & dotato
di ancoraggi del sottogola, lo sgancio avviene sul sottogola in conformita alla
norma UNIEN397:2013 questo sottogola viene fornito come accessorio esclu-
sivamente da Ivars s.p.a., altri sottogola non forniti da Ivars devono essere
omologati da un laboratorio accreditato. Un utilizzo diverso da quello sopra
indicato & da ritenersi improprio.

Classe di protezione: Elmetto di Ill° Categoria conforme ai requisiti di sicu-
rezza previsti dalla norma UNI EN 397:2013 in quanto ha superato le prove
obbligatorie e la prova facoltativa di isolamento elettrico da essa previste.
Istruzioni per I'uso: Per assicurare una protezione efficace secondo i requisiti
previsti dalla norma UNI EN 397:2013, I'elmetto deve essere indossato e rego-
lato alla taglia dell'utilizzatore facendo coincidere fori e rispettivi rilievi ricavati
sulla cinghia di regolazione.. Le taglie minima e massima sono rispettivamente
53 e 63 cm.

Istruzioni per la pulizia: Con frequenza almeno settimanale, pulire |a calotta e
la bardatura. Utilizzando un panno di cotone inumidito con soluzione di acqua a
temperatura ambiente e detergente neutro con concentrazione di quest'ultimo
come indicato nelle istruzioni del prodotto utilizzato. E’ vietato utilizzare solventi
e detergenti diversi da quelli sopra indicati.

Dopo l'uso: se I'elmettto & sporco o contaminato (olio, vernice, catrame ecc.)
& necessario pulirlo. L'elmetto non deve essere lasciato contaminato se si in-
tende riutilizzarlo.

Istruzioni per lo stoccaggio e conservazione: gli eimetti devono essere con-
servati in luogo pulito e asciutto, al riparo da fonti di calore e dalla luce diretta
del sole. Si raccomanda di conservarli lontani da sostanze chimiche, (vapori
organici) solventi e abrasivi. Non appoggiare alcun peso sull'elmetto.
Istruzioni di revisione: In caso di necessita sostituire i componenti dell’elmetto
con ricambi originali IVARS, pena il decadimento dei requisiti di sicurezza e
della garanzia dell'elmetto. L'utilizzo dei ricambi originali IVARS rende agevole
I'operazione di sostituzione anche da parte di utilizzatori meno esperti e senza
I'impiego di particolari utensili.

Ricambio:codice 433002511

Trasporto dell’elmetto: Per il trasporto gli eimetti devono essere posti ognuno
con la propria copia della presente nota informativa in scatole di cartone chiuse
e sigillate con nastro adesivo.

Durata dell’elmetto: Nel rispetto delle sopra indicate prescrizioni di conser-
vazione e di corretto utilizzo, la durata dell'elmetto e di tutti i suoi componenti
& garantita per cinque (5) anni a partire dalla data di produzione indicata sulla
parte inferiore della visiera dell’elmetto, vedere anche il paragrafo relativo al
“significato della marcatura”.

Sostituzione dell’elmetto: L'elmetto deve essere sostituito ogni volta che
subisce un impatto anche se di lieve entita. Prima di ogni utlizzo verificare visi-
vamente |'elmetto, I'eventuale presenza di deformazioni, di profonde scalfitture
e/o abrasioni, di incrinature sulla calotta e/o sulla bardatura, deve essere inter-
pretata come I'effetto di urti subiti, pertanto & necessario sostituire I'elmetto..
Avvertenze: E’ vietato apportare qualsiasi modifica all’elmetto e apporre ade-
sivi che potrebbero compromettere le caratteristiche di sicurezza e di durata.
L'utilizzo dell'elmetto da parte dell'utilizzatore deve avvenire esclusivamente
nelle condizioni e nello stato in cui esso viene commercializzato. Sotto I'elmetto
non deve mai essere indossato nulla. La regolazione dell'elmetto deve essere
verificata ogni volta che lo si indossa.

Note: gli elmetti di protezione devono essere smaltiti in osservanza delle locali
normative vigenti in materia.

- In caso di divergenze tra le distinte traduzioni solo la versione in Italiano si
potra ritenere I'unica valida e svincolante.

Per ulteriore informazioni rivolgersi a: Ivars.S.p.A. Servizio Qualita
Tel.0365-820817

INFORMATIONS FABRICANT

Lire attentivement la notice d'utilisation avant usage et avant chaque opération
d’entretien du casque. Les informations contenues ici sont utiles a I'utilisateur
pour le choix du bon EPI (équipement de protection individuel). Fabricant et
distributeur n'assument aucune responsabilité en cas d’'une utilisation non
approprié de I'EPI. Les notices d'utilisation sont a conserver durant toute la
durée de vie de I'EPI.

Fabricant casque: IVARS S.p.A — Via Gargna, 23/A — 25078 — Vestone
(BS) - ltalie

Signification du marquage: le marquage (Fig.1) montre que ces casques
font partie de I'équipement personnel de protection, ils sont conformes aux
exigences de santé et sécurité des directives de la C.E.E. en vigueur et par
I'organisme notifié Nr. 0068, Institut M. Masini Via Moscova, 11, 20017 Rho
(MI) certifiés d'apres la directive UNI EN 397:2013.

Modéle et description du casque : modéle « Adamello » avec réglage de la
taille par des courroies. Il s'agit d'un casque de sécurité industrielle, adapté
ala partie supérieure de la téte de son porteur et protégeant ce dernier des
blessures occasionnées par la chute d'objets a des températures ambiantes
entre -10°C et + 50°C, ainsi que des contacts involontaires momentanés avec
des conducteurs électriques sous tension, jusqu'a 440 V AC. Le casque est
équipé de crochets détachables a la jugulaire, la libération s'opére selon la
directive UNI EN 397:2013. Cette jugulaire est exclusivement livrée par I'en-
treprise Ivars S.p.A comme accessoire; les jugulaires n'étant pas fabriquées
par Ivars doivent étre approuvées par un laboratoire accrédité. Une utilisation
différente de celle décrite ci-dessus est considérée comme impropre.
Classe de protection: casque de catégorie Il, conforme aux exigences de
sécurité de la directive UNI EN 397:2013, du fait qu'il a été soumis avec succes
aux tests requis prévus ainsi qu'au test optionnel sur l'isolation électrique.
Mode d’emploi: afin d'apporter une protection efficace conformément aux
exigences de la directive UNI EN 397:2013 le casque doit étre réglé au tour
de téte de son porteur a I'aide de la courroie réglable en alignant les trous
avec les saillies. Les tailles minimales et maximales varient entre 53 et 63cm.
Conseils d’entretien: nettoyer la coque et les courroies au minimum une
fois par semaine. Utiliser un tissu de coton imprégné et humidifié a I'eau a
température ambiante et d'un produit nettoyant neutre. Veiller a ce que la
concentration du produit utilisé soit conforme aux instructions de ce dernier.
L'utilisation d’autres solvants et produits nettoyants que ceux décrits ci-dessus
n'est pas recevable.

Aprés utilisation, lorsque le casque a été salis par le I'huile, de la peinture,
du goudron etc... il doit étre nettoyé. Ne pas ranger le casque sale pour une
réutilisation prochaine.

Conseils de rangement: lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, le casque doit étre
stocké au sec, dans un endroit aéré et protégé de la poussiére et du soleil.
Nous vous conseillons de ne pas ranger le casque a proximité de produits
chimiques (vapeurs organiques), solvants et abrasifs. Ne pas poser d'objets
lourds sur le casque.

Conseils d’entretien: si besoin est, remplacez les composants du casque
avec les pieces détachées d'origine IVARS, le cas contraire occasionnerait
entre autres, une exclusion des exigences de sécurité et de la garantie du
casque. L'utilisation de piéces de rechange d'origine IVARS permet aux utilisa-
teurs moins expérimentés de faire le remplacement sans avoir a utiliser d'outil.
Piéce de rechange: Code N° 433002511

Transport du casque: les casques sont pour le transport, emballés dans
un carton scellé au scotch et ils sont toujours accompagnés d'une copie de
cette notice informative.

Durée de vie du casque: en respectant les conditions de stockage énoncées
ci-dessus et lors d'une utilisation adéquate, le casque et ses composants di-
sposent d’'une durée de vie de cinq (5) ans a compter de la date de fabrication
inscrite a la base de la visiere. Voir également le paragraphe concernant la
« signification du marquage ».

Echange du casque: le casque doit étre échangé aprés chaque choc, méme
léger. Avant chaque utilisation controlez le casque. Toute déformation, éraflure
profonde et / ou signe d'abrasion, fissure de la coque et / ou de la courroie
sont a interpréter comme étant les conséquences d'un choc et rendent alors
I'échange nécessaire.

Conseils: il est interdit d'apporter des modifications au casque, ou encore
d'y appliquer des autocollants, ce qui pourrait altérer la sécurité ainsi que la
durabilité du casque. Le porteur est autorisé a porter le casque uniquement
dans les conditions et dans I'état dans lesquels il lui a été commercialisé.
Le casque se porte sans rien dessous. Le réglage du casque est a vérifier
a chaque utilisation.

Recommandations: L'évacuation du casque de protection doit se faire en
conformité avec les reglementations locales.

- En cas de divergences entre les traductions respectives, uniquement la
version italienne est considérée valable et exécutoire.

Pour plus d'informations, contactez le service client de I'entreprise Ivars
S.p.A, Tel. +39(0)365-820817.

MANUFACTURER’S INFORMATION

Please generally study these usage instructions before using and/or
servicing the article. The information provided herein helps the user
select the correct PPE (personal protective equipment). Manufacturer
and distributor assume no liabilities for the PPE’s improper use. Please
keep the present usage instructions for the product’s entire service life.
Hard hat producer: IVARS S.p.A — Via Gargna, 23/A — 25078 — Ve-
stone (BS) — Italy

Labeling: the labeling (fig. 1) identifies the hard hat as personal protec-
tive equipment compliant with the basic health & safety requirements
stipulated by the EEC Directive and certified by the designated body
no. 0068 Institute M. Masini Via Moscova, 11, 20017 Rho (Ml) as per
Directive UNI EN 397:2013.

Hard hat model and specification: model “Adamello“, with size
adjustment by strap. This industrial hard hat has been designed to pro-
tect the top of its user’s head in ambient temperatures ranging between
-10°C and + 50°C from injuries caused by dropping items and/or unin-
tended short-term exposition to conductors carrying up to 440 VAC. The
hard hat has been equipped with hooks in the chin strap; these are ac-
tivated in the chin strap in accordance with Directive UNI EN 397:2013.
Exclusive supplier for the chin strap as accessory is Ivars S.p.A.; chin
straps not made by Ivars are to be approved by an accredited laboratory.
Any use deviating from the above-specified is regarded improper use.
Protection class: hard hat of category Ill, compliant to the safety requi-
rements stipulated by Directive UNI EN 397:2013, since it passed the
respectively scheduled and necessary tests as well as the optional test
for electrical insulation properties.

Usage instruction: in order to ensure effective protection in accordan-
ce with the requirements stipulated by Directive UNI EN 397:2013, the
hard hat is to be adjusted to its user’s size by making the notches match
the correspondent projections on the adjustable strap. The minimum and
maximum sizes are 53 or 63 cm, respectively.

Care instructions: clean shell and strap at least once a week. Use a
cotton cloth wetted in a solution of room-tempered water and neutral
detergent (ensure to observe the producer’s instructions with respect to
the detergent’s concentration). The use of any other solvents or deter-
gents (except those specified above) is regarded improper treatment.
The hard hat is to be cleaned after use and/or if it is soiled by fat, paint,
tar, etc. Do not store the soiled hard hat, even if its re-use is planned
for the near future.

Storage instructions: if not in use, store the hard hat at a dry, well-ven-
tilated space protected from dust and direct sunlight. We recommend
avoiding the hard hat's storage nearby chemicals (organic vapors), sol-
vents or abrasives. Do not place any heavyweight items on the hard hat.
Servicing instructions: if necessary, replace hard hat components by
original spare parts made by IVARS, to the exclusion of any further sa-
fety requirements and/or warrantees for the hard hat. The use of origi-
nal IVARS spare parts facilitates replacement even by less experienced
users without any tools.

Spare part: code no. 433002511

Hard hat transportation: for transportation purposes, individual hard
hats plus a copy of the information leaflet are to be packed into closed,
tape-sealed boxes.

Hard hat service life: provided that the above-specified conditions for
storage and proper use are observed, we guarantee a useful life of five (5)
years as from the production date indicated on the visor's bottom for the
hard hat and all its components. Please also refer to section “Labeling”.
Hard hat replacement: we recommend replacing the hard hat after any
- even minor - impact. Prior to any use, subject the hard hat to visual
inspection. Any deformation, deep scratches and/or abrasion, cracks of
the shell and/or the strap are to be regarded results of impact, which re-
quire the hard hat's replacement.

Important note: any modification of the hard hat and/or any labeling that
might compromise the hard hat's safety and/or useful life is inadmissible.
Users shall exclusively use the hard hat under the conditions and in the
state it was sold for and in. Generally avoid wearing anything underneath
the hard hat. Verify the hard hat's adjustment for each and every use.
Please note: the hard hat is to be disposed of in accordance with the
relevant local regulations.

- In the event of possible discrepancies between the Italian version he-
reof and any translation, solely the Italian version shall prevail and be
unbinding.

For more information, please contact the customer service of Ivars
S.p.A. at 0365-820817.



